
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

Audit Committee 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda and Reports  
 

for consideration on  
 
 

Thursday, 18th March 2010 
 
 

in Committee Room 1, Town Hall, Chorley 
 

At 2.30 pm 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 



 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

This page is intentionally left blank 
 



 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
AUDIT COMMITTEE - THURSDAY, 18TH MARCH 2010 
 
You are invited to attend a meeting of the Audit Committee to be held in Committee Room 1, Town 
Hall, Chorley on Thursday, 18th March 2010 commencing at 2.30 pm. 
 
 

AGENDA 
 
1. Apologies for absence   
 
2. Declarations of Any Interests   
 
 Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any personal interest in respect of 

matters contained in this agenda. If the interest arises only as result of your membership 
of another public body or one to which you have been appointed by the Council then you 
only need to declare it if you intend to speak. 
  
If the personal interest is a prejudicial interest, you must withdraw from the meeting. 
Normally you should leave the room before the business starts to be discussed. You do, 
however, have the same right to speak as a member of the public and may remain in the 
room to enable you to exercise that right and then leave immediately. In either case you 
must not seek to improperly influence a decision on the matter. 
 

3. Minutes of last meeting  (Pages 1 - 4) 
 
 To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the Audit Committee held on 

14 January 2010 (Minutes enclosed). 
 

4. Certification of Claims and Returns - Annual Report for 2008/09  (Pages 5 - 12) 
 
 To receive and consider the enclosed report of the Audit Commission on Chorley 

Council’s arrangements. 
 

5. Implementation of International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS) in Local 
Government  (Pages 13 - 24) 

 
 To receive and consider the enclosed briefing paper from the Audit Commission, 

highlighting issues and commenting on the results of a recent survey.  
 

6. Assurance Services Strategy for 2010/11  (Pages 25 - 28) 
 
 To receive and consider the enclosed report of the Head of Shared Assurance Services, 

together with the Strategy document attached to the agenda pack. 
 

Town Hall 
Market Street 

Chorley 
Lancashire 

PR7 1DP 
 

09 March 2010 



 

7. Internal Audit Annual Plan for 2010/11  (Pages 29 - 36) 
 
 To receive and consider the enclosed report of the Head of Shared Assurance Services  

seeking approval of the Internal Audit Plan for the new financial year.  
 

8. Fraud Risk Management  (Pages 37 - 44) 
 
 To receive and consider the enclosed report of the Head of Shared Assurance Services 

on outcome of recent review and presenting an action plan for implementation. 
 

9. Any other item(s) that the Chair decides is/are urgent   
 
 
 
Yours sincerely 
 

 
 

 
Donna Hall  
Chief Executive 
 
Tony Uren  
Democratic and Member Services Officer 
E-mail: tony.uren@chorley.gov.uk 
Tel: (01257) 515122 
Fax: (01257) 515150 
 
Distribution 
 
1. Agenda and reports to all Members of the Audit Committee (Councillor Anthony Gee (Chair), 

Councillor Laura Lennox (Vice-Chair) and Councillors Marie Gray, Debra Platt, Keith Iddon 
and Geoffrey Russell) for attendance. 

 
2. Agenda and reports to Donna Hall (Chief Executive), Gary Hall (Director of Transformation), 

Garry Barclay (Head of Shared Assurance Services), Chris Moister (Head of Governance), 
Andy Armstrong (Shared Financial Services Risk Manager), Clare Ware (Shared Financial 
Services Internal Audit Manager) and Tony Uren (Democratic and Member services Officer) 
for attendance. 

 
3. Agenda and reports to Fiona Blatcher (Enagement Lead, Audit Commission) and Michael 

Green (Audit Manager, Audit Commission) for attendance. 
 
 
 

This information can be made available to you in larger print 
or on audio tape, or translated into your own language.  
Please telephone 01257 515118 to access this service. 

 



 

 
 

 
 

01257 515822 

01257 515823 



This page is intentionally left blank



Audit Committee 1  
Public Minutes of meeting held on Thursday, 14 January 2010 

Audit Committee 
 

Thursday, 14 January 2010 
 

Present: Councillor Anthony Gee (Chair), Councillor Laura Lennox (Vice-Chair) and Councillors 
Marie Gray, Debra Platt, Keith Iddon and Geoffrey Russell. 
 
Officers Present: Donna Hall (Chief Executive), Gary Hall (Assistant Chief Executive (Business 
Transformation)), Garry Barclay (Head of Shared Assurance Services), Clare Ware (Shared 
Financial Services Internal Audit Manager), Andy Armstrong (Shared Financial Services Risk 
Manager), Jan Minchinton (Principal Auditor (Chorley)) and Tony Uren (Democratic and Member 
Services Officer). 
 
Also in attendance: Fiona Blatcher (Enagement Lead, Audit Commission) and Michael Green 
(Temporary Audit Manager).  

 
 

10.AU.32 DECLARATIONS OF ANY INTERESTS  
 
There were no declarations of interest in any of the items on the meeting’s agenda by 
any of the Committee Members. 
 

10.AU.33 MINUTES OF LAST MEETING  
 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting of the Audit Committee held on 
24 September 2009 be confirmed as a correct record for signature by the Chair. 
 

10.AU.34 ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER, 2008/09  
 
The Chair welcomed Fiona Blatcher (Engagement Lead) and Michael Green 
(Temporary Audit Manager) from the Audit Commission who presented the external 
auditor’s  Annual Audit Letter, which summarised the findings of the Audit 
Commission’s audit of the Council’s accounts for 2008/09 and its assessment of the 
Council’s arrangements to secure value for money in its use of resources.  A separate 
report had been issued on the Council’s use of resources (considered at a later 
agenda item) and the Commission’s Inspection Letter had this year been published on 
the Commission’s website. 
 
Following close liaison with the Officers involved in the Council’s shared financial 
services arrangement with South Ribble Council, the Audit Commission had issued on 
unqualified opinion on the Council’s financial statements for 2008/09.  The 
Commission had also issued an unqualified conclusion on the Council’s value for 
money arrangements, awarding the maximum overall score of 4 for the Council’s use 
of resources in recognition of its excellent performance in demonstrating innovative 
practices in delivering positive outcomes for the local community. 
 
The Director of Transformation indicated that the positive messages contained within 
the  Audit Letter recognised the skills and competencies of Members and Officers in 
managing and utilising its resources wisely and targeting the resources to appropriate 
priority areas.  The Chief Executive also referred to the outcome of a recent staff 
survey which had revealed a high level of satisfaction amongst staff amidst a 
background of several restructures. 
 
The Committee Members noted that the Audit Letter did not contain any 
recommended means by which the Council could make further improvements.  In 
response, Fiona clarified that the Audit Commission had been satisfied that the 
Council were committed to the delivery of excellent services and continually monitored 
outcomes to ensure that improvements were made in those areas where performance 

Agenda Item 3Agenda Page 1



Audit Committee 2  
Public Minutes of meeting held on Thursday, 14 January 2010 

was deemed to be inadequate.  The maximum score of 4 was awarded only to 
Councils providing excellent service that could be shared as best practice with other 
authorities.  In this context, the Chief Executive confirmed that the Council hoped to 
liaise with the Audit Commission in offering to share Chorley Council’s experience and 
achievements with other authorities. 
 
RESOLVED – that the Audit Letter for 2008/09 be noted and that the 
Committee’s appreciation of the commitment and performance of Officers in the 
delivery of a high level of service be conveyed to the Council’s staff. 
 

10.AU.35 USE OF RESOURCES 2008/09  
 
The Committee received and considered the Audit Commission’s report on its 
assessment of the Council’s management and use of resources to deliver value for 
money and sustainable outcomes for local people.  The assessment, forming part of 
the new Comprehensive Area Assessment (CAA) regime, had entailed a more 
stringent test than previous  years, with a stronger focus on the achievement of 
positive outcomes. 
 
The Committee was pleased to note that the Council had been awarded the maximum 
score of 4 for its use of resources in recognition of the Authority’s overall excellent 
performance.  Chorley was one of only two District Councils, and five authorities 
nationally, to achieve the top score of 4. 
 
Fiona highlighted that the Council had, in particular, demonstrated strong innovative 
practices in its: 
 
• use of activity based costings to identify services that were not adding value 

and transferring resources to other priority areas; 
• use of data and information generally; 
• effective partnership working and Member engagement; 
• overall approach to workforce planning and management. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Use of Resources report be noted. 
 

10.AU.36 ORGANISATIONAL ASSESSMENT 2009  
 
The Committee received and considered the Organisational Assessment report 
published by the Audit Commission in December 2009 to inform and complement the 
Comprehensive Area Assessment report. 
 
The assessment examined how the Council measured and took action to achieve its 
corporate priorities and how it continually monitored and reviewed performance to 
ensure that services were improved, whenever necessary, to achieve the priorities. 
 
The Council’s excellent performance had been rewarded with a maximum score of 4 
for its management of performance.  The auditors had been satisfied that the Council 
was providing high quality services and delivering the priorities that local people had 
identified as important.  The report referred to the challenges facing the Council and 
its partners, in areas such as housing and health, but accepted the work that was 
proceeding to address the issues. 
 
The Vice-Chair drew attention to the need to target resources towards the most 
deprived areas of the Borough and a Member questioned the action being taken to 
promote an active and healthy lifestyle for residents.  In response, the Chief Executive 
reminded the Members of the Council’s support of numerous exercise and activity 
programmes (eg over-50s activities, tea dances, organised walks, healthy eating 
campaigns etc).  Members’ attention was also drawn to the likely effectiveness of 

Agenda Item 3Agenda Page 2



Audit Committee 3  
Public Minutes of meeting held on Thursday, 14 January 2010 

representations to the Central Lancashire Primary Care Trust urging more resources 
to be directed towards preventative measures, in addition to the treatment of illnesses. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Organisational Assessment report be noted. 
 

10.AU.37 STRATEGIC RISK UPDATE REPORT  
 
The Head of Shared Assurance Services presented a progress report on the 
implementation of projects and actions contained within Directorate Business 
Improvement Plans which sought to address the risks and opportunities in the 
2009/10 Strategic Risk Register. 
 
Appendix 1 to the report detailed the  risks and opportunities related to the 
achievement of the Council’s strategic objectives and the actions planned to mitigate 
the risks.  Appendix 2 identified the current status of the planned actions, showing that 
the vast majority were on track and being managed effectively and thus rated ‘green’.  
Only four strategic risks had been rated ‘amber’, but corrective action was being taken 
to bring the projects back on track. 
 
The Shared Financial Services Risk Manager advised the Committee that the 
Strategic Risk Register was currently being reviewed to identify both the risks that 
could reasonably be deleted and other risks associated with new projects that should 
be added to the Register. 
 
In response to the Director of Transformation’s query, Committee Members confirmed 
their acceptance of the current practice of presenting periodic progress reports on the 
monitoring of the Strategic Risk Register, but hoped that future reports would clarify 
the actions taken to retain projects on track. 
 
RESOLVED – That the progress report be noted and that an A3 colour copy of 
the Strategic Risk Register be supplied to the Audit Committee members. 
 

10.AU.38 INTERNAL AUDIT - INTERIM REPORT ON 2009/10 ACTIVITIES  
 
The Head of Shared Assurance Services submitted the second interim report on the 
progress of the work undertaken in respect of he Annual Internal Audit Plan between 
April and November 2009. 
 
Appendices to the report provided both a general summary of the overall progress 
made in relation to the 2009/10 Internal Audit Plan, together with a more detailed 
analysis of the projects undertaken to date.  The Chief Executive highlighted the need 
for flexibility in the implementation of the Audit Plan, to ensure that priorities could be 
altered according to circumstances and new audit projects added as necessary. 
 
The report sought authority for the deferment of a number of audit projects to the 
2010/11 Internal Audit Plan.  A number of the audit subjects had been included in 
other recent assessments or reviews and the postponement of the audit of the Refuse 
Collection/Recycling contract was to allow a sufficient operating period before a 
meaningful review. 
 
The Shared Financial Services Internal Audit Manager also informed the Committee 
that, following the recent annual assessment, the Shared Financial Services Internal 
Audit section had been awarded the international standard ISO 9001, with no areas 
for improvement having been identified.  The Chair congratulated the team on its 
accreditation achievement. 
 
RESOLVED – 1.  That the report be noted. 

Agenda Item 3Agenda Page 3



Audit Committee 4  
Public Minutes of meeting held on Thursday, 14 January 2010 

2. That approval be given to the deferment of the audit reviews of Contract 
Standing Orders, Asset Management, the Refuse Collection/Recycling Contract 
and Equality and Diversity issues to the 2010/11 Audit Plan. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Chair 
 

Agenda Item 3Agenda Page 4



Certification of 
claims and 
returns - 
annual report 
Chorley Borough Council 

Audit 2008/09 

February 2010 

Agenda Item 4Agenda Page 5



Chorley Borough Council  2

Contents

Key messages 3

Background 4

Findings 6

Appendix 1 – Summary of 2008/09 certified claims 7

Agenda Item 4Agenda Page 6



Key messages 

3   Chorley Borough Council 

Key messages 
Funding from government grant-paying departments is an important income stream 
for the Council. The Council needs to manage claiming this income carefully. It 
needs to demonstrate to the auditors that it has met the conditions which attach to 
these grants.  Additionally, the Council must ensure that it has complied with 
regulations for compiling financial returns.  

Our certification of claims and returns in 2008/09 did not identify any areas of 
concern.

Certification of claims and returns 

1 Chorley Borough Council receives more than £22m funding from government 
departments which is subject to external audit certification. Additionally, the Council is 
responsible for collecting non-domestic rates to the value of £20m.  This is paid over to 
the national pool and an auditor certified return is required. 

2 The grant-paying departments attach conditions to the grants and the Council must 
show that it has met these conditions. It is therefore important that the Council 
manages certification work properly and can demonstrate to us, as auditors, that the 
relevant conditions for claims and returns have been met.   If the Council cannot 
evidence compliance with grant
[...]
010-11 
 
PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1 The report explains the content of the Assurance Strategy which sets out the purpose, 

operating principles and strategic direction for the Internal Audit and Risk Management 
services provided to the Council.  

 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
2 That the Committee notes and approves the attached revised Strategy for implementation 

by Shared Assurance Services in 2010/11 and beyond.    
 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY OF REPORT 
 
3 One of the requirements in the Partnership Service Level Agreement (SLA) is the need to 

produce and update strategies for Internal Audit and Risk Management each year. It is also 
a requirement of the CIPFA Code of Practice for Internal Audit. 

 
4 This report and the attachment set out those strategies under the umbrella of the Shared 

Assurance Services function. 
 
REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION 
 
5 To maintain a clear, up to date strategy for the Shared Assurance Service in accordance 

with the partnership SLA. 
 
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED & REJECTED 
 
6 Not applicable to this report. 
 
CORPORATE PRIORITIES 
 
7 This report relates to the following Strategic Objectives: 
 

Strengthen Chorley’s 
economic position in the 
central Lancashire sub region 

 Develop local solutions to 
climate change 

 

Improving equality of 
opportunity and life chance 

 Develop the character and feel 
of Chorley as a great place to 
live 

 

Involving people in their 
Communities 

 Ensure Chorley is a 
consistently top performing 
organisation 

ü 

 
 

 

Agenda Item 6Agenda Page 25



 
BACKGROUND 
 
8 One of the requirements in the Partnership Service Level Agreement (SLA) is the need to 

produce and update strategies for Internal Audit and Risk Management each year. It is also 
a requirement of the CIPFA Code of Practice for Internal Audit. 

 
9 This report and the attachment set out those strategies under the umbrella of the Shared 

Assurance Services function. 
 
10 The first Assurance Strategy was reported to and app
[...]
rategy objectives for Internal Audit, Risk Management, Emergency 
Planning, Business Continuity and Insurance. 

 
 
 

Agenda Item 6Agenda Page 26



KEY PERFORMANCE INDICATORS 
 
15 These are extracted from the Business Improvement Plan (BIP) for 2010/11 and provide a 

means of measuring how successful we are in achieving our strategy objectives. To secure 
continuous improvement these will be reviewed each year.  

 
 
KEY ACTIONS & PROJECTS 2010/11 
 
16 These are also taken from the BIP and map out the specific tasks which will be undertaken 

in 2010/11 in support of our Strategy Objectives. These will also be reviewed and new ones 
set annually. 

 
 
 
FUTURE UPDATES 
 
17 The attached Assurance Strategy runs parallel with the Partnership BIP and so will be 

updated alongside that document on an annual basis.     
 
 
IMPLICATIONS OF REPORT 
 
18 The matters raised in the report are cross cutting and impact upon the authority as a whole, 

rather than specific services. 
 
 
GARRY BARCLAY 
HEAD OF SHARED ASSURANCE SERVICES 
 
 

Background Papers 
Document Date File Place of Inspection 

CIPFA Code of Practice  
 

2006 
 

Shared Assurance 
Services Civic Centre - Leyland 

 

Report Author Ext Date Doc ID 
 

Garry Barclay 
 

 
01772 625272 

 
16/02/10 Assurance Strategy Report 

 

Agenda Item 6Agenda Page 27



Agenda Page 28

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Report of Meeting Date 

Head of Shared Assurance 
Services 

 
Audit Committee 

 

 
18/3/10 

 
 
 

INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2010/11      
 
 
PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1. To remind members of the respective roles of managers and Internal Audit to maintain a 

sound system of governance and internal control within the Council. 
 
2. To summarise and explain the basis of the Internal Audit Annual Plan for 2010/11 and the 

priority areas to be reviewed during the new financial year. 
  
3. To seek the Audit Committee’s approval of the Audit Plan. 
 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
4. That the Audit Committee approves the 2010/11 Internal Audit Plan. 
 
 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY OF REPORT 
 
5. This report explains the content of the Internal Audit work programme for the next financial 

year, which has been determined following a detailed risk assessment and consultation 
exercise. 

 
 
CORPORATE PRIORITIES 
 
6. This report relates to the following strategic objectives  
    

Strengthen Chorley’s 
economic position in the 
central Lancashire sub region 

 Develop local solutions to 
climate change 

 

Improving equality of 
opportunity and life chance 

 Develop the character and feel 
of Chorley as a great place to 
live 

 

Involving people in their 
Communities 

 Ensure Chorley is a 
consistently top performing 
organisation 

ü 

 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 7Agenda Page 29



BACKGROUND - THE SYSTEM OF GOVERNANCE & INTERNAL CONTROL   
 
7. As the phrase implies, corporate governance deals with issues of probity and ethics but its 

scope is much wider. The Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) 
and the Society of Local Authority Chief Executives (SOLACE) have issued guidance on 
Corporate Governance in Local Authorities. This requires councils to conduct a self-
assessment of their compliance with a set of key governance principles and publish an 
Annual Governance Statement (AGS) alongside the annual accounts advising of any 
significant non-compliance issues and plans to address them.   

 
8. Although they are separate processes, there is considerable similarity between the areas 

covered by the internal CIPFA SOLACE governance self-assessment and the external 
inspection process incorporating Use of Resources and Comprehensive Area 
Assessments. 

 
 
THE ROLE OF MANAGEMENT & MEMBERS 
 
9. The prime responsibility for implementing a sound system of governance and 

internal control lies with the Council's senior management. Indeed CIPFA SOLACE 
requires the Leader and Chief Executive to sign the AGS on behalf of the Council. To 
facili
[...]
Shared Key Financial Systems 

Asset Management 20 Value for Money Review 

Estates  15 Full System Review (Valuations & Collection) 

KEY OPERATIONS   

Refuse Collection / Recycling Contract 15 Compliance with Contract 

Housing (Home Improvement Agency) 20 Consultancy and Review of Grants 

Housing (Low Cost Housing) 20 Compliance with Policy 

Review of Planning Processes 15 Management of Play and Recreation Fund 

Review of Neighbourhood Working   20 Review of New Arrangements 

GENERAL AREAS   

Irregularities (Contingency) 20 Special Investigations 

Post Audit Reviews 30 Confirmation that Agreed Actions have been  
Implemented 

Residual Work from 2009/10  28 Finalisation of Reports Issued in 2009/10 

Unplanned Reviews (Contingency) 20 In-Year requests for Audit Input  

Project Support (Contingency) 15 As required 

Audit Committee Reporting & Training 25 Quarterly Meetings 

SUB-TOTAL 485  

SHARED SERVICES   

Main Accounting / General Ledger 20 System Review 

Capital 20 System Review 

Cash and Bank 20 System Review 

Creditors 20  System Review 

Payroll 20   Review of In-House Arrangements 

Treasury Management 15 System Review 

Emergency Planning / Business Continuity 20 Review of New Arrangements 

Project Support / General Controls Advice 20 Consultancy Support 

SUB-TOTAL 155  

 

Agenda Item 7Agenda Page 35



Agenda Page 36

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

 
Report of Meeting Date 

Head of Shared Assurance 
Services 

Audit Committee 18/03/2010 

 

FRAUD RISK MANAGEMENT  
 
PURPOSE OF REPORT 

1. To inform members of the outcome of a review recently conducted by the Risk Management 
Team, to proactively identify the potential exposure to the risk of fraud both corporately and 
within individual services. 

 
2. To present an action plan which will be implemented to further strengthen the Council’s 

arrangements for the prevention of fraud and corruption. 
 
RECOMMENDATION 

That members note the report. 
 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY OF REPORT 

 
3. The Audit Commission and the Chartered Institute of Public Finance & Accountancy (CIPFA) 

have recently published revised guidelines on the measures which councils should have in 
place to maximise their efforts in preventing fraud and corruption in the conduct of their 
business. 

 
4. These publications seek to test the adequacy and effectiveness of corporate level policies 

and procedures. We have conducted the relevant self assessments and the resulting actions 
are contained in the attached Appendix. 

 
5. In addition we have reviewed implementation of the remaining service specific actions 

contained in the Councils Fraud & Corruption Risk Register.  
 
REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION(S) 
 

6. The Audit Committee's terms of reference require it to oversee all aspects of governance 
including risk management. This report gives members the assurance that the Council is 
effectively managing its fraud risks by ensuring compliance with current best practice in 
fraud risk management and the National Fraud Strategy. 

 

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 

 
7. There are no alternative options appropriate to this item. 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Agenda Item 8Agenda Page 37



CORPORATE PRIORITIES 
 
8. This report relates to the following Strategic Objectives: 
 

Strengthen Chorley’s 
economic position in the 
central Lancashire sub region 

 Develop local solutions to 
climate change 

 

Improving equality of 
opportunity and life chance 

 Develop the character and feel 
of Chorley as a great place to 
live 

 

Involving people in their 
Communities 

 Ensure Chorley is a 
consistently top performing 
organisation 

ü 

 
BACKGROUND 
 
9. The Council has an excellent track record in preventing fraud and corruption and has 

experienced very few incidents in that regard. There is nevertheless a need to avoid 
complacency and remain vigilant by upholding best practice and taking the following new 
guidance on board: 

 
• Protecting the Public 
[...]
agement Strategy” which is currently under 
development.  

Head of 
Streetscene 

June 2010 

       
  Collection of miscellaneous income     
       
22 2 Non payment of private phone call (landline 

& mobile)/printing charges due to lack of 
effective collection mechanisms  

1 
 
 
 

Effective telephone monitoring reports are available in the 
new telephone system to be implemented in June.  It has 
been agreed that monitoring will be carried out on an 
annual basis. 

Head of 
Customer, 
ICT & 
Transactional 

June 2010 
following 
configuratio
n of reports 

A
genda Item

 8
A

genda P
age 43



 
 
 
1 
 
 
 
 

 

 

An annual monitoring exercise will take place, the 
existence of monitoring will be highlighted during training 
sessions for the implementation of the new system and 
will be subject of a Team Brief item. 

Services  
 
 
As Above 
 
 

 
 
 
As Above 
 
 

 
PRIORITY 1 Agreed actions that are considered essential as they impact significantly on the Council's system of governance and internal 

control and may influence external inspection outcomes. A lack of timely implementation will be reported to the Audit 
Committee.  
 

PRIORITY 2 Agreed actions that will significantly improve the level of control and will be monitored by Internal Audit. A lack of timely 
implementation may be reported to the Audit Committee. 
 

 
 
 
 

A
genda Item

 8
A

genda P
age 44


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of last meeting
	4 Certification of Claims and Returns - Annual Report for 2008/09
	5 Implementation of International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS) in Local Government
	6 Assurance Services Strategy for 2010/11
	7 Internal Audit Annual Plan for 2010/11
	8 Fraud Risk Management



Minutes of the meeting


Audit Committee 1  
Public Minutes of meeting held on Thursday, 18 March 2010 

Audit Committee 
 

Thursday, 18 March 2010 
 

Present: Councillor Anthony Gee (Chair) and Councillors Marie Gray, Debra Platt and 
Geoffrey Russell 
 
Officers Present: Gary Hall (Director of Transformation), Garry Barclay (Head of Shared 
Assurance Services), Chris Moister (Head of Governance), Andy Armstrong (Shared Financial 
Services Risk Manager), Clare Ware (Shared Financial Services Internal Audit Manager) and 
Tony Uren (Democratic and Member Services Officer) 
 
Also in attendance: Fiona Blatcher (Enagement Lead, Audit Commission) and Michael Green 
(Audit Manager, Audit Commission) 
 

 
 

10.AU.39 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
An apology for absence was submitted on behalf of the Vice-Chair (Councillor Laura 
Lennox). 
 

10.AU.40 DECLARATIONS OF ANY INTERESTS  
 
There were no declarations of interest in any of the meeting’s agenda items by any of 
the Committee Members. 
 

10.AU.41 MINUTES OF LAST MEETING  
 
The minutes of the last meeting of the Audit Committee held on 4 January 2010 were 
confirmed as a correct record for signature by the Chair. 
 

10.AU.42 CERTIFICATION OF CLAIMS AND RETURNS - ANNUAL REPORT FOR 
2008/09  
 
The Committee received and considered the annual report from the Audit Commission 
on the outcome of its work to review and certify three major claims by Chorley Council 
for Government grant aid in 2008/09. 
 
The Borough Council received in excess of £22m from Government Funding 
Departments and was responsible for the collection of approximately £20m of non-
domestic rates paid into the national pool, both of which were subject to external audit 
certification. 
 
The Council needed to demonstrate to the Audit Commission that the relevant 
conditions applying to the grant claims had been met and that the application process 
had been managed satisfactorily, otherwise the funding could be put at risk. 
 
The Audit Commission had reviewed the three claims for grant funding with a total 
value of £42.5m submitted by Chorley Council in 2008/09.  The auditors’ report and 
certification of the claims and returns had made only one minor amendment to correct 
a classification error and had not identified any areas of concern. 
 
One of the Committee Members requested a more detailed breakdown of the total 
fees charged by the Audit Commission for grant certification work in 2008/09. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 



Audit Committee 2  
Public Minutes of meeting held on Thursday, 18 March 2010 

10.AU.43 IMPLEMENTATION OF INTERNATIONAL FINANCIAL REPORTING 
STANDARDS (IFRS) IN LOCAL GOVERNMENT  
 
The Committee received a briefing note from the Audit Commission on the 
implications of the implementation of International Financial Standards (IFRS) in 
relation to the preparation of local authorities’ 2010/11 accounts. 
 
The briefing note had been issued to all local authorities and Finance Portfolio Holders 
to raise awareness of the need for authorities to ensure that their 2010/11 accounts 
were compiled in accordance with both the substantial new procedures stipulated 
within the international standard and the CIPFA timetable set out in the auditors’ 
report. 
 
The Director of Transformation highlighted a number of issues that were being 
addressed, but confirmed that the preparation of the accounts were on track. 
  
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 

10.AU.44 ASSURANCE SERVICES STRATEGY FOR 2010/11  
 
The Head of Shared Assurance Services presented a report seeking endorsement of 
a Strategy for the Assurance Service in 2010/11. 
 
The Partnership Service Level Agreement and the CIPFA Code of Practice required 
the annual production and update of strategies for Internal Audit and Risk 
Management.  The new Strategy recommended for adoption had been compiled to 
take account of the core purpose and guiding principles for the strategic direction of 
the Shared Financial Services initiative as a whole, and set out a strategy and detailed 
work programme for Assurance Services, which, in addition to the above work 
streams, also encompassed Emerging and Business Continuity Planning and 
Insurance Services. 
 
The Director of Transformation highlighted the significance of the strategy document 
for the Audit Committee in terms of its emphasis of the Partnership’s commitment to 
the provision of an exceptional service. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Strategy for the Shared Financial Services Assurance 
Services for 2010/11 and beyond, as now presented, be approved for 
implementation. 
 

10.AU.45 INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL PLAN FOR 2010/11  
 
The Head of Shared Assurance Services presented the draft Internal Audit Plan for 
2010/11. 
 
The Plan summarised the work that would be undertaken by the Audit staff under the 
following priority areas to be reviewed during the financial year and outlined the 
respective roles of Managers and the Internal Audit Section in maintaining a sound 
system of governance and internal control within the Council: 
 
• Corporate Governance; 
• Anti-Fraud and Corruption; 
• Review of Key Business Systems; 
• Review of any significant risks associated with ICT; 
• Review of Financial Systems; 
• Review of Key Operations; 
• Review of other General Areas. 
 



Audit Committee 3  
Public Minutes of meeting held on Thursday, 18 March 2010 

The Plan envisaged that an internal audit resource equivalent to 485 days would be 
allocated for the audit work within each of the Chorley and South Ribble districts, with 
an additional 155 days work devoted to the audit of the Shared Services function. 
 
An appendix to the report gave a snapshot of the internal audit work to be undertaken 
during the year and the Chair assured the Committee that the Plan included provision 
for the review of any unplanned, urgent issues required during the year. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Internal Audit Plan for 2010/11, as now presented, be 
approved for adoption. 
 

10.AU.46 FRAUD RISK MANAGEMENT  
 
The Committee received and considered a report of the Head of Shared Assurance 
Services on the outcome of a recent review by the Risk Management Team to identify 
exposure to the risks of fraud both corporately and within individual services. 
 
Both the Audit Commission and the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and 
Accountancy had produced guidance on measures which local authorities were 
recommended to have in place to maximise the prevention of fraud.  The recent 
review had been conducted both to ensure that the Council’s procedures and 
arrangements complied with the published guidelines and to monitor implementation 
of the remaining actions in the Council’s Fraud and Corruption Risk Register. 
 
The review had resulted in the compilation of a revised action plan aimed at ensuring 
the completion of the 15 outstanding actions identified within the Fraud and Corruption 
Risk Register. 
 
The Committee were reminded that there had been few instances of fraud within the 
authority, largely as a result of the effective measures and procedures introduced by 
the Council, and the Chair thanked the Risk Management Section for its work and 
diligence. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Chair 
 


